

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LTD.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Warren E. Gluck, Esq.
John L. Brownlee, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Barbra R. Parlin, Esq.
Mitchell J. Geller, Esq.
Richard A. Bixter Jr., Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: 212-513-3200
Facsimile: 212-385-9010

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Martin Trott and
Christopher Smith, as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of Platinum Partners
Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. (in Official Liquidation),
and for Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund
L.P. (in Official Liquidation)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. BBIHL IS THE ALTER EGO OF PLATINUM MANAGEMENT	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING UNDER <i>WAGONER</i> AND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i>	12
A. As a Matter of Law, <i>Wagoner</i> and <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Do Not Apply to Claims against Insiders and Alter Egos of Insiders	12
B. While the Court Need Not Reach the Issue on the Motions Presented, the Adverse Interest Exception also applies to this Case	16
III. PLAINTIFFS STATE FACTS SUPPORTING THE CLAIMS AGAINST BBIHL.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re 455 CPW Assoc.</i> , No. 99-5068, 2000 WL 1340569 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2000).....	14
<i>A Partner Ltd. v. Contour Acquisition Grp., LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-6575 (AJN), 2017 WL 10221325 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2017).....	7
<i>In re ABC Elec. Serv., Inc.</i> , 190 B.R. 672 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Alper Holdings USA, Inc.</i> , 398 B.R. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Alstrom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich, Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates</i> , 488 N.E.2d 828 (N.Y. 1985).....	16
<i>City of Almaty v. Ablyazov</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 776 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4
<i>In re FKF3, LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3601 (JCM), 2018 WL 5292131 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2018).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Complex Computing Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Glob. Aviation Holdings, Inc.</i> , 478 B.R. 142 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Hogan v. Fischer</i> , 738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5 n.3
<i>John Deere Shared Servs., Inc. v. Success Apparel LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-1146 (JMF), 2015 WL 6656932 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015).....	6, 8
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int'l Dev. and Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (N.Y. 2010)	12, 16, 17
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	3
<i>Metal Lathers Local 46 Pension Fund v. River Ave. Contracting Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Morris v. N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 623 N.E.2d 1157 (N.Y. 1993).....	5
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev'd in part</i> , <i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>In re PHS Grp., Inc.</i> , 581 B.R. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-md-1902 (JSR), 2010 WL 6549830 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Texas Int’l Corp. v. Gimbel</i> , No. 13-cv-6788-VEC, 2014 WL 7177972 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2014).....	12
<i>Thieriot v. Jaspan Schlesinger Hoffman, LLP</i> , No. 07-cv-5315 (DRH) (AKT), 2016 WL 6088302 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2016)	18 n.5
<i>William Wrigley Jr. v. Waters</i> , 890 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
 Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	3, 4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 5
